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Drawn by City Editor ®/ILLIAM THOMAS, . 9

"Los Angeles Times", 5/17/68, and

given to SAC WESLEY G. GRAPP and '
Supervisor WILLIAM JOHN NOLAN as to '
possible location of hideaway house

allegedly utilized by RAY at Kansas

City. (See Item 5, rage 1)
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| THOMAS WHEREIN HE REFERS TO "FRANK BRI

FBI KAN CITY

FBI KNOXWLE”

1238 AM uéeENT 5-18-68 WTB

TO DIRECTORs Mémpﬁzs, KANSAS CITY

FROM KNOXVILLE  44-696 | P

MURKIN '

RE LOS ANGELES TELETYPE MAY SEVENTEEN

ATTENTION DIRECTEDITD PAGE THREE OF BOTES OF WILLIAM
L e e,

KLEY OF CHATTANOOGA, TENN.

SO .
WHO WAS IN PRISON WITH RAY.™

KANSAS CITY AT'JEFFERSON CiTY TERMINE FROM PRISON RECORD3

- !

WHETHER A FRANK BRICKLEY WAS IN PRIﬁON AT TIME RAY INCARCERATED
' !

AND » IF SO, SUTEL FULL BACKGROUND.

INVESTIGATION CONTINUING.
END . )
DJEB

FBI KAN CITY

\
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FRI KAN CITY .

FBI NE¥ ORLS |

1104PM URGENT 5-17-68 CDC s
T0 KANSAS CITY 44-760

FROM NEW ORLEANS 157-10673

MURKIN.

o '
™,

RE CARLOS LEE BILLIM

NORRI 3 CARﬂ%ﬁB‘” E ADVISED THAT BILLINGS RESIDED IN

APARTMENT SIX, TWHEE ONE FIVE LAUROSSINI STREET, WHICH WAS
RENTED BY ENISFQEAD, WHO IS FROM TENNESSEE, EXACT LOCATION
NOT KNOWM.

BILLINGS IN THIS APARTMENT FR@M MAY TO DECEMBER, SIXTYFMVE.

CARMERDELLE HAS NO BACKGROUND INFORMATION RE HEAD.
KANSAS CITY WILL REINTERVIEW BILLINGS RE ENI
MEMPHIS ADVISED AIRMAIL. ~ . -

ARMED AND DANGEROUS.

DJE
FBI KAN CITY

TURE

e 25// %//

SEARCHED..........s,...
SERIALIZED, 2/ /A
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i FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64) . ‘

FBI
Date: 5/20/68

Transmit the following in PLAINTEXT

(Type in plaintext or code)
TELETYPE URGENT

Via

(Priority)

TO: BOREAU (44/;322;) /42/442
MEMPHIS,
ST. LOUIS-— V7
FROM: KANSAS CITY (44-760)

MURKIN

INMAEE JAMES WALLAC, MO. STATE PENITENTIARY (MSP), RE-

INTERVIEWED AND ADVISEY THAT HE DID NOT WANT TO GET INVOLVED

HE IS SORRY HE EVER SAID ANYTHING#TO THE FBI, BUT STATED+THAT

HE GREW UP IN THE SOUTH SIDE QFf ST. LOUIS WITH OWENS, KNEW
HIM SINCE HE WAS APPROXTMATFLY FOURTEEN YEARS OF AGE AND THAT
HIS WIFE WAS AT THE BANKANITH HIM AND HER NAME IS BETTY V.
WALLACE AND SHE REPORTPDLY RESIDES AT TENLTEYRTY ONE LYNCH,
ST. LOUIS., WALLACE Q;AIN STATED THAT HE IS CERTAIN IT WAS THE
SUMMER OF SIXTY SEV.ﬁ AND NOT ANY TIME PREVIOUS,

RICHARD L. gl

S SRR A R
KANSAS ADVYISED 4 HAT SUBJECT'S CLOSEST FRIEND AT TEHE MSP WAS

ARD CURRENTLY INCARCERATED USP-LEAVENWORTH,
A CARL DRAKE, HE HAS BEEN RELEASED AND IS CURRENTLY RESIDING
AT TWENTY SIX THERTY FOUR ST, VINCENT, ST, LOUIS, MO,

ST. LOUIS, INTERVIEW CARL DRAKE FOR ANY INFORMATION HE MAY

HAVE REGARDING SUBJECT. “ARMED & DANGEROUS, - P -

RBH:ak ggwsym_ o

(
/ e J
Approved: : /Q\ Sent é( l/t[//) Cf(l. M

Special Agent in C cxrge

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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FD-36 (Re¥. 5-22-64) . .
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Date: 5/20/68

Transmit the following in _ PLAINTEXT

(Type in plaintext or code)

Via TELETYPE "URGENT
' (Priority)
________________________________________________ .L___________r_
TO: DIRECTOR (44-38861) AND MEMPHIS
FROM: KANSAS CITY (44-760)
MURKIN.

RE MEMPHIS TEL MAY SIXTEEN, LAST.
‘ INFO RECEIVED MISSOURI STATE PENITENTIARY (MSP) SUBJECT
EARNED ANYWHERE FROM ONE DOLLAR AND FIFTY CENTS TO TWELVE
- DOLLARS éER MONTH WORKING IN PRISON BAKERY. ON PAGES
SHVENTY-NINE THROUGH EIGHTY-FOUR OF KANSAS CITY REPORT SHOWS
EARNINGS IN COLUMNS UNDER EARNINGS DR OR CR. OTHER MONIES
DEPOSITED BY INMATES WERE UNDER CASH CREDIT COLUMN AND
WITHDRAWALS BY INMATES UNDER WITHDRAWAL COLUMN. PRISONERS
INTERVIEWED IN PASF ADVISED SUBJECT EARNED MONEY IN PRISON

BOTH BY SELLING OKS AND DRUGS. ALSO ONE INMATE ADVISED

RAY WOULD LOAN MONEY TO OTHER PRISONERS, GETTING BACK THREE
DOLLARS FOR EVERY TWO DOLLARS LOANED. INMATE USP, LEAVENWORTH,

RICHARD L. MENARD ADVISED HE FELT RAY COULD MAKE AN AVERAGE
‘‘‘‘‘ ¢ R -
OF TWO HUN ED DOLLARS PER MONTH FROM DRUG SALES AND HAVE B

e e P T

RBH:pe . aghxt ) j{_”” "ﬁ,:;,/f

Approved: — AL{”}(\J - Sen’c]/,lzé /ijfj 7’1‘/
pecia nt i arge /}/5/ /é/ 7/(/
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FD-36 (Re?. 5-22-64)
! e
‘ -

FBI

Date:

Transmit the following in

(Type in plaintext or code)

(Priority)

KC 44-760

PAGE TWO

| THE GUARDS TAKE MONEY OUT OF PRISON FOR HIM FOR A PERCENTAGE.
| MENARD WOULD NOT ELABORATE ON THIS.

RECORDS, BUREAU OF VITAL STATISTICS, TOPEKA, KANSAS,
FAILED TO REVEAL ANY UNIDENTIFIED MALE DEATHS IN STATE OF
KANSAS SINCE APRIL FIVE, LAST, HOWEVER, THEY ADVISE THAT
THE COUNTIES HAVE UNTIL JUNE TEN, NEXT, TO SEND IN ANY

- DEATH CERTIFICATES FOR THE MONTH OF MAY.

ARMED AND DANGEROUS.

END.

Approved: Sent M Per
Special Agent in Charge

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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FROM

SUBJECT:

W e e e G i - S e N arama = e

OPTIONAL FORM NO, 10 "
BERY 1662 EDFTION .
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.8

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memamndwm

: SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) |  DATE:  5-16-68

! SAC, SPRINGFIELD (44-561) - P -

HMURKIN

Re Birmingham teletype to Bureau, 5-1-68.

On 5-1-68, SA's FRANK E., CORN, SR., and ROBERT C.

HAINES, interviewed HILLIARD ALLEN SANDERS, at 137 East
Acton Street, Wood River, Illinois.

SANDERS stated that he was incarcerated in the
Missouri State Penitentiary, Jefferson City, Missouri,
on 1-20-52, upon conviction of an armed robbery charge
at St. Joseph, Missouri., He said he was released on
parcle on 9-1-64,

SANDERS advised that he never became acquainted
with or had knowledge of JAMES EARL RAY during the time he
was incarcerated in the Missouri State Penitentiary. He
said that while he was in the penitentiary, he worked at
several trades and that the last two jobs he had.in the
penitentiary had to do with the sewing machine mechanical
section and that the last job he had was a halltender from
1863 to 1964,

SANDERS said that upon parole he went to Gadsden,

Alabama, where he lived and worked for approximately 18 months;

that he then went to Camden, South Carolina, where he was

employed by the firm of E, I, DUPONT for 9 months. SANDERS

said that he then came to Wood River, Illinois, where he
has been working on construction at the Shell 0il Company

Plant in Wood River. He .said that he arrived in Wood River

in 7-67 and has resided in Wood River since that time,

SANDERS concluded by stating that when national
publicity was released concerning the identification.of
JAMES. EARL RAY, he viewed photographs appearing on tele-~
vision and in the news media and determined that he had
never known RAY while both were at the Missouri State
Penitentiary,

TN

e oot
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- 760 AL |

.. INDEXED

/ ] FBI—KANSAS CITY,

2 - Memphis (44-1987) - Chicago (Info) SEARCHED
2 = Springfield (44 561) ,ij” Kansas City (Info) | SERIALIZED L7/
RCH:ras - 1 = St. Louis (Info) wiAY 1919
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FD-2683 (Rev, 3-x%-647)

. oA

@
FED RAL BUREAU OF EN\!&S—%TEGAT%Q@J

REPORTING OFFICE

ATLANTA

OFF{CE OF ORIGIN

MEMPHIS

DATE

5/17,/68

INVESTIGATIVE PERIOD

4/18/68-5/15/68

TITLE OF CASE

REPORT MADE BY

TYPED BY

JAMES EBARL RAY, aka - SA AiAN G. SENTINELLA bjc
FUGITIVE CHARACTER OF CASE
10 #4182
WF #442-A
DR, MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR.- CR - CONSPIRACY; URFAC -
,VICTIM ROBBERY
REFERENCE: Atlanta report of SA ALAN G. SENTINELLA, 4/18/68.
| .
-P -
| LEADS
E ATLANTA
! AT ATLANTA, GA,
I
| Will continue efforts to locate subject and report
| results thereof,
ACCOMPLISHMENTS CLAIMED None ACQUIT-1 case nas seen:
conVviC }AUTO. FUG. FINES SAVINGS RECOVERIES TALS ) ; ’
PN Shooerumon T e Eone
[ ov:r; SIX MON THS ) [Tves Kino

SPECIAL AGENT
IN CHARGE

APPROVED

DO NOT WRITE IN SPACES BELOW

COPIES MADE:

5-Burcau (44-38861)
4-Birmingham (44-1740
4 _Memphis (44-1987)
Chicago
déjKansas City
-St. Louis
1-New Orleans
2-Atlanta (44-2386)

4

14% wm%\i%?

SEARCHED |
SERIAL l?*;n

WAY 11968

] FBi = tumvsron VIIYA -

Efa e Ig i

{

S 7p0 - Fr

Dissemination Record of Attached Report

Motations

Agency e

Request Recd.

Date Fwd.

How Fwd.

By
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AT 44-2386

ADMINISTRATIVE:

£ Rerep sets forth check of various agencles pre-
viously conducted with negative results. Upon determination
by Bureau on 4/19/68, that subject of this case is JAMES
EARL RAY, these agencles were appropriately rechecked, that
is, airlines, banks, birth, city and telephone directories,
credit, arrest, car rentals, drivers license, dancing
schools, hotels, INS, 1aundries, motels, public utilitles,
MVB, Selective Service, public transportation other than

{airlines, labor unions, and ceiminal and racigl informants.
t

In addition, the authors of want ads appearing
{in the metropolitan Atlanta newspaper reused cars for sale
idurlng the period 3/24-U/5/68, were contacted, all look-
alike complaints resolved through interview, appropriate
| agency checks and neighborhocd investigation where
- warranted.

The foregoing efforts proved negative and results
are not being set forth in this report. Results of each
inquiry appear in Atlanta file in appropriate form.

Copies of this report for the United States
Attorneys at Birmingham and Memphls are included with coples
for those offices, but not marked as such. Dissemination
to be held in abeyance pending Bureau instructions.

With reference to interviews of RAYMOND LOUIS
CURTIS, this individual stated he would not testify to
the information he furnished because he feared for his
1ife. It is noted that CURTIS furnished the same information
to the national news media.

- B¥ -
(COVER PAGE)

— R
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FD-204 (Rev. 3-3-59)

URITED STATES DEPARTMENT OFQ?STICE

: FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION t
l,,“".‘ :
!
Copy to:
Report of: SA ALAN G. SENTINELLA Office: Atlanta, Georgia
Date: ' May 17, 1968
Hddo«wLFnegz AT L44-23856 Bureau File 2 44-38861
Title: JAMES EARL RAY,
I0 Number 4182
WF Number 442-A
DR. MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. -
VICTIM
Character: .
CIVIL RIGHTS - CONSPIRACY; UNLAWFUL FLIGHT TO AVOID
CONFINEMENT - ROBBSERY o
Synopsis: ’

‘ Results of FBI Laboratory examination of items
obtained from 1966 Mustang and during search of subject's
room gset forth. Fibers on several items in Mustang could
have come from bedspread in which rifle previously located
in Memphis, Tenn., was wrapped. One latent fingerprint on
map of Mex1co located in room detepmlned identical with a-
latent fingerprint on above Plf%@ “and binoculars also
located in Memphis. Reintervigiis of "GALT's" landlo d 4
not produce information of s ificance. fied
photograph of JAMES EARL R as being photograph of i vidual
known to him as "GALT." @Perator of neighborhood
used by "GALT" identified photograph of RAY as bed
likeness of "GALT.," erviews with LEWL
and RAYMOND 1.0 S previously I
set f Wy suggest subject's whereabg
VIEW OF CRIME FOR WHICH SUBJECT SQUGHT,

CONSIDERED ARMED AMD DANGEROUS
- P -
DETAILS:
¢
This document contatns neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to

your agency; it and iis contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.

¥ U.S. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE: 1967--0--273-878

>
[

| g . — -
N e -
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AT 44_2386

TABLE OF CONTENTS

! . Page
I. RESULTS OF EXAMINATION BY FBI
LABCRATORY AND IDENTIFICATION
DIVISION
A. Re 1966 Ford Mustang
, B. Re Search of Subject's Room 11
-Ii. PRESENCE OF SUBJECT IN ATLANTA 7
i .
i A. Reinterviews of Landlord 18
| B. Use of Laundry 26
|
IIT. INTERVIEWS OF FORMER JAIL MATES OF THE
' SUBJECT 28

L3
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VAT L44-2386

I. RESULTS OF EXAMINATION BY FBI LABORATORY
AND IDENTIFICATION DIVISION
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AT 442386

Ao

Re 1966 Ford Mustang

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



TOPBE,

Ll . LABORATORY . 6.

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATIOR
WASHINGTON, B. €. 206538

Momphis

ReBURKIN

|

'
i

Specimens receivedd /13 /08 whon personally delivered by
BA A, ¥, Biller, from FBI, Atlantia

Date;

FBI File bé?x:i%«»:}ggﬁfggg

FC=ASE27 17 K8
P=560623 JK
FOAL535 K8
PC~ASGEG KS
PC-ABBO3 K3
PC-ABEDS KS

Lab. No.
s

iV

{PU-ADG27 IZ ES; D-B50823 JX)

ITENG FROM 1906 FORD MUSTANG:

L85
it
GoY
693
Go3
Qb4
425
QoG
Go7
Qo8
Gs3o
G100
G103
G102
G103
QG104
G105
CLUG
Q107
Q103
Q109
Q110
Qity
G112
QLo
Q1id
G1is
QLris
QL7

ri
e

from
from

Floor nat
Pilooy nod
Fioor nat Ifrom le
Plopry mot £ryon Tty
Aly filtoy cnriyrid

ght front fioow
ay floowr

£t front fioor
1k

dge

W¥hael Jack Irvonm frunk

2 Ty eye -

Dork biug shori-~o
Cne rubber sandal
One white fitved

Cno black and whi

Cne pillowcans
Ong {iiied sheot with yellow thresad

One blachk sport B
One pair of siza
fug from trunk

Piillow from trunk
Shyrofopn contain
One paiv of mon's

leovedsveat shirt
¢ Bise T-By

sheet

te shirt Jacket

hixd
o4 wallking shovis

oy from brunk
brown socks from trunk

Cne hunting kaoife and shopth

Sppre tive mounti
Iar wronch fyom €
Blue-handled scre
Ssed. windahleld w
Ong Porsonns 20
S50l smaple from
Yoouum sveepings
Voocuun swoonings
VYacuunm swyeopinzgs
Yacuum swooplinns

ng from trunk

runk : {
wdrdver from tiunk |
iper blode from trunk i
y blads

spare vhoal and fire

fvon froat passenper side flooy

frem loft fxont floox

from rear fioor

from trunk
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Specimens recelved 4/13/63 when pers ﬁﬂaliy delivered by
SA Jack B. Simpson, FRI, Atlanta (PC-A0858 B3 I8 KZ)y

G343 Soil from right fendor well
Q144  Seil from right front whesl
Q145  Soil from vioht veay wheel
G146 Soll from rigbht resy fender well
Q147 Debris frowm lover part of left fepder
%3%3 Soil from left front vheel
143 S0ll from loit resr wheel
Q‘” Seraping Irvon fromt loft tive traad
Q151  Soil fyeowm undervnieath body in front of diffcrentianl
Q152 S0il from difforontiani
£153 Sedil from front of exhoust pipe
Q154 ﬁaii from underneath body in front section

Q155 Sell from leit {endsr well

QLE5 il from left resy fonder well

G157 Sarapings from ?mx% roar tive tf@ ﬂ
Q158 Serapings from tread of right resr tire

G158 Soropings from uvoder glove e@:%&x% nent
§140 ;ayumxm*ﬁ from tive tread, right fromt tive
(AN RER Sexrapings from froot yﬁ?ﬁ 91 engzing

Q162 - valtex from windshield washeyr bag

QIG3 Spave tirve znd whoel fram trunk

:*’

o

Specinen raceived 4/13/563 froem FDI, Memphis (rO-A5GES S

B30 Soil from anprozimately twenty feoi from site wheorve gun
and §q@ ;fﬁgs abandonad ‘

Spocinens rgaaivua 4/718/62 from FRI, Hemphis  (PC-ADG33 K8

K44 « K43 B0il from parkinz lot snd aren beotvesn curb and
sidewnlk neay Unit 34 of Rebsl Hotel

Specimens received 4/16/63 from FBI, Mempbis (PC-43835 K3)

H30 - K58 Solil samples from avea in resr of 418 and 4224 South

Eain Stroet

‘l“_‘\\“‘i e ‘ }
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»-é
marks were found on Q92

Besults of exanination:

The previously sulmitied bedsprend, specimen Q13, is

‘composed of brown cotton fibers, green cotton fibers and greean
rayon fibers, Drown coltion fibers, green cotton Zibers and green

5

vayon fibors that could have come from the Gl3 bedspread vere
found on Q25, 487 through Q04 and €108 aed in the QLLIY swooplings,
¥Ho such fibers were found on Q89 thwough G92 or io the QL4
through Q116 sweepings, ’ _

Cavessinn bead bhalvs 1lke the halvs previously Found
on the QLY bedsyread, in . the Q15 zipper bag, on the 206 towel, on
the €29 and 030 socks and on the QI8 halrbrush wero found on 495,
Q3V, 050, QL00 angd G103, These balrs could have come from the
sape porson. It is poinied out thot helrs do nol possess ensugh:
individual microsconic characteristics to be poesitively ldeontified
amioriginating Irom o periiculor porson, Caucnsisn bhend hodre )
were nlse found in the Qli4 through Q117 vacuum sweepings, ISome
of 'these haive are like the 013, QL3, 426, QU0, G330 and 28 hairs
and could have come froe the same porson.  Sone of the hedrs from
Q114 through QLLY ave different {rom the QL3 (L5, 28, G292, G30
and Q38 heirs and did not come from the sans person. Ho bairs
were found on Q89 through QD3, 028, QL01, QI02, Q104 or QLOS,

The G829 through G891 flcor mats sre composed of transiugen
red plastic, Ho Urand nsmes arve indicated on the mats. The letter
YHISY are hand prigted on the back of cach mat, spporently with a
felt tip markev. The gignificance of the letiors is npot kaowa.

Specimen UD2 i3 5 black snd gray plaid rubber mat, No

Spocinens 004, Q100 and QI02 are standsard items furnished
with Hustanos, , '

@ in

pocinen G098 is a dark blue shovi-slieceved sweat shivi
of pedium sizeo, Ho labels or laundry marks wore found on €335,

Spocinen G868 iz a black and white yubler sandal for the
left foot, A iabesl on the bottom beavs the following: VEEH'S - B
SUUE SIZE 783 JAPARY

b

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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Spocioen dﬁ? is g ﬁwiﬁm%@d agizs, fitted, white bod
heet. Specimen O80 is & white pilioveasse, A wpiﬁe 1%&%§f5
tape is8 prosent en Q97 and 033, The following iz printed i
black on each fape: Y3-08.3" It was concluded % 1wt the mayg
on|these tapes Jdid not oviginate Irom the machine which prepaved
- e loundry tapes on the Quj shorts aa& the Q70 T shixt.

]

Specipen G898 is a binch and vwhite shirt Jacket. The
fcellowing ie present on the lsboel of Q938:

® N RNIO7S8 65% DACRON 35% COTTON
~ IECTEE  KOBTICELLO SHIRT JACKET TAPERED®

Eppcinen Q100 is g twin-bod size, fit,edﬁ white bed
sheet., 7The sheet is in tvoe pleces, The **3 ploces arg stitched
topethor with vellow threood and whiite ftirea Egruirv at a
degarinent store in Vashingion, L., €., ﬁ@v& aygﬁ the fﬂixasinﬂ
information concerning Gi00: It ig a #3 grado irregular seaned
sheat, Hosi suoh sheeis even 12 manufsciured in the Unitoed Stotos
ared s0id in other counivies. If mold Aﬁ this ﬁasa@ry; they are
sold in lov class Pillogitimate stoves Zuch shesis do not besr
the panviaciurer’s nane.

Specinen Q101 is 2 black short-siseved shirt., The
following is present oo the 1&&@1 of igi: '

YARTURO ROSETTI  CUATOM TAILORED oL~ 100% COTION
HADE IN U.S.A, RELIGVZIZ"

Spocipen QI02 is 2 poir of olive groen walking sbhoris,
The follewing iz pregsent on the label of Q10Z:

th a’“ RONG DIPLONAT CUSTGM TAILORED 65% POLYESTIR FIHaEm
BUPER FIND COTTON VAIST 347

iz 'a 1ight pink, looped pile cotton rTug
£

Specimen GL03
67, Ho Inbols wsrm found on QL03,

that measures 24" by 505

{’J.'}

pocinen Q104 iz & feathor pillow itha at moasires about
19" by 247, The pillovw bhas a smevifiaatmﬁa label, The back of
the label is staumped "3 1967.7

€

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176




i Specinen QLO3 iﬁ a eonteiner for 2 Poloyold
chiners, possibly o wodel 2340, Mo labkel was found on QIGE,

Speciven GLOG iz 2 pair of men's strelcsh sochs with
g iznbael,

Other than the laundery tmdnﬁ on Q37 and 4893, noe visibls

Inundry marks were found oo oy of the clioth itoms listed above,
¥o invisiblo laundry marks weve found on any of thesoe Liowns.
P .

| | o Duttons are missing fyowm spny of the gavponts Listed

ahove,
The Q107 huniting knife has & hlade that peasurea 3 3/1567

in lonoth, ﬁ&iﬁmﬁiﬁfsiv T%}Mﬁm&%axaé?%m’mm
inprinied oz oo ide ©f the Rinda and the musboy V4 is

lmprinted on %ma ﬁaﬂ@f side. The vord ”fguﬁﬂ iz siomped on the
abhoath,

o~

Sr ﬁi?%ﬂ G110 i3 & flst-tigped Stanley brand scerowdeiver.

~

Specinen ﬁzll 15 on "ANCO" braad windshiecld wipor blade.
Part of the vubbor has besn tovn off,

3

Specinon Q112 is 2 ”ﬁﬁf&éﬁﬁ%" double-sdge razor blade.
Ko hailrs were found on %ii%u

‘ The ¥3% and H4d through X352 solls from Homphis ave
different from che soll fcumd on the previously sulmiitted Q15
bedspread in physical ehs Eqazﬁfiﬂﬁitg snd conposition, Therefore,

tho- 801l fros the bed sprend 44 not comp fvom the sourcos of Rag
npd Edd through EED,

A 7§ 3 E o By 5?"‘5’3‘1"‘!5‘?%&1?.% {3
Fo soil sinilory to the s0il Iron the bodspread was
found in Q113, QIL3 ihx@aga QL3E, €180 and Q181 or on the (1&3

tire snd vheal, Hone ©f thowe solls fron the ar oviglinntoed Ivom
the soures of the soll ga tha bodspread,

Althoush mothing was noltaed shich would ald in the
ﬁ&*@fﬁi&uﬁi@ﬁ i the eriginal scurces of specinens QLIS, G443 throu
01446, GA45, G343, QLGL, QiLE, G134 and the soll fvrom GIG3, they oo
suitable 4@? canperison purpeses, Lpecinons 147, QIE0, GIL3; Qiss
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through QLE8, QLI80 azﬁ Q161 avo axtﬁ@r ton linited in anounit
o3 t@@ nizgd vibh miscellanecus debris to be of value fox

sigpificant comparisons other than for ellmination purposes.

H
i

| The solls from the car wove differvent from K30 and
44 through X572 in physiecal chavactorisiics and composition
and, therciore, did not come Irom the sources of K30 and K44
througlh B9,

Ho s0il of vaolue for significant comparison wag found
on 82 through QLLS or in the vacuunm swveepings, specipens €114
through f“*i},’?,. The niseval debris in Q114 throush Q117 consisia
of typical cay floor deobris, o nixtuws of ?32&’5&?&*1.@.”&3}{,&& nateriasls
frs:m mumerous sources. Ho mineral debris of apparent si mizmaz:ce

an found in §1li4 through Q117,

l P
i The serapings {rom under the glove comparimenty, Q1389
doinot eontnin blooed.

The G162 lilcuid was identificd ag water. ¥No
any ficchols such as used in windshleld woash weve identd
th speCinen,

[ - o e
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B. Re Search of Subject's Room
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" pepomr
® of the )

LQ_ ,f:)\, ! :2::::»-5
. I LAB ORP,TORY JRI S

FEDERAL BUREAY OF RIVESTIGATION |
WASHLIETG, B i. 20535

¥BI, Memphis (44-1987) . pate: April 23, 1968
: . FBI File No. 4438861
MURKIN ' Lab. No. D~-560880 JK

CR : . PC~A5688 1Z

. Specifxne'xs received 4/] 6/68

Q174
Q175
Q176
Ql 77
--Q178
Q179
—Q180
Q181
Q182
Q183
ngé
QL
Q186
Q187
Q188
Q189
Q190
Q191
Q1o2
Q193
Q194
Q195
Q196
Q197
Q198
Q199
Q200
Q201
Q202
Q203

Booklet entitled '"What is the John Blrch uOClety"
Gulf 0il Company map of Atlanta .
"Arrov" map of Greater Atlanta

Box of Nabigco Saltine Crackers

Jar of French's Mustard

Coffee cup

fater glass

Small can of Carnation Evaporated Milk

Jar of Maxwell House Instant Coiffee

Box of "C & H'" Sugar

One knife (Forgecraft)

One Nationalfs Citation pencil

Wire electric cup heater

One portabke Zenith television model #N 2205-6

Jar of Kraft's Catalina French Dressing

Package of Golden Grain California Lima Beans

Can of "Iris" ground black pepper

Box of five National's Citation pencils

Gulf map of Southeastern USA-

Shell map of Texas and Oklahoma

Map of Mexico

Map of Los Angeles published by dltock & Sons

Map of Los Angeles (Atlantic Richifield Coa)

Shell map of Louisiana

Map of California ‘

Enco map of Arizona and New Mexico

Standard Oil map of Birmingham and vicinity

Tie (Brown with brown, blue and silver diagonal stripes)
Pair of grey trousers

Bookle» enultTed "Your Opportunlules in Locksnmithing"

12
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o
Resully of examina t10n° .

l

i .
Examination of Q176 ("Arrow' map of Atlanta) revealed

the following markings: In area number 17, ink lines were noted on ”
DanxellSLreﬁu betvieen Arbor Avenue and Boulevard Drive; in area
number; 03 an ink circle anprox1u1caly 3/8 inch in diameter the
center of which would be aopfou»n%ue 1y on Auburn Avenue at Courtland;
in area number 14, two ink circles which are approximately concentric
with dianeters of about 1/4 inch and 1/2 inch., The centers of these
two cxrcles lic appr znately at the intersection of Simpson Road
and Paines; in area number 09 an ink circle approxinately 1/2 inch

in diameter and the numeral 10 were noted. The center of this
ciyvcle lies epprox zmauely on l4th Street between Crescent Avenue

and Peachtree Road; in area number 08 an ink circle approximately

3/8 inch in diameter appears, The center of this circle is
approximately at Lhe moeulnv place o Hl hland View and Ponce de
Leon Tcrraco° . : S RIS TS PR P EE

The notktions sstout belom were obberved on Q190' T
("Atlantlc Richfield Co." sitreet map of Los Angeles.”) On the
top of that side of this nan vhich contains the alphabetical
street listings a small penc1l circle was noted in the "Van Nuys
Dlstrlc*” at the intersection of Buffalo Avenue aund Oxnard Stireet,

e

.On the large map on the other side of this map the
following markings were noted in the Beverly Hills area, Two
vertical lines in ink at the east end of the park which is located
at Clympic Boulevard and Heath Avenue; vertiical lines in ink at
San Vicente  Boulevard and Masselin Avenue; an ink line running
between the two vertical lines previously mentloned generally
folleowing Pico Boulevard and Packard Street; an ink line extending Ifrom
the vertical lines at the park along Olympic Boulevard to Alfred
-Street,

)

fi-ir . An ink line at the intersection of Beverly Glen
Boulevard and Woodruff; an ink line at the intersection of Beverly
Glen Boulevard and harnall Avenue,

Also noted was an ink marking at Sunset Boulevard and
Palm Drive,

i

13
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‘ Ink parentheses were noted around the words "Somma Way"
and |"Rocca P1" which are located in Stone Canyon, _

The pair of trousers, specimen Q202, is old and soiled,
The lining and pockets are yellowed, the two front pockets have
holes in them and the edge of the left front pocket is threadbare,
The trousers have a "NEEDLECRAFT'" label, The waist is 34 1/2
inches and the inseam is 26 inches., A name handwritien in black
on the right rear pocket is probably a cleaners mark, This name
appears to be "Z SOLOFF;" however, the last two letters are not
clear, No invisible cleaners marks were found on Q202,

Several brown to dark brown head hairs of Caucasian
origin were found on the trousers and in the pocket debris,
These hairs are different from the hairs from the Mustang and
Memphis scene, It was concluded that they did not originate from
the same source, No hairs were Iound on the Q201 necktie,

Nofibers were found on the Q202 trousers or on the Q201
necktie that could be assdtiated with cloth items previously
ssubmitted in this case, .

No marks or labels were found on the Q201 necktie.

. Examination of the other items described above
disclosed no other pertinent information,

The submitted evidence has beeh retained,
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Washington, D. C. 20537

REPORT :

of the

IDENTIFICATION

, | LATENT FINGERPRINT SECTION

‘“"'“’?%@%%‘i BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
5,

YOUR FILE NO. 44-2386 ' April 19, 1968
FBI FILE NO. 44-38861
LATENT CASE NO. 91075

: '%‘O:

SAC, Atlanta

|

y

re:  MURKIN

|
REFERENCE:  Letter 4-15-68

EXAMINATION REQUESTED BY:, Atlanta

SPECIMENS: .
’ , Portable TV and numerous items from storage

room in Rooming House at 113 Fourteenth Street,
Atlanta, Georgia, Q174 through Q200, and Q203

Six latent fingerprints and one latent impression,
; which may be a fingerprint, impression of lower joint of a
‘ finger, or partial palm print, were developed on map of Mexico,
| Q194. No other latent impressions of value found or developed.

One of the latent fingerprints on the map is identical
with the latent fingerprint previously reported on the rifle, Q2,
and with the latent fingerprint previously reported on binoculars,
Q14. Other latent prints on the map compared with latent prints
previously reported in this case, but no identification effected.
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SAC, Atlanta April 19, 1968
Results of laboratory examination and disposition
. of specimens subject of separate report.

This report confirms and supplements Butel of
4-17-68.
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A% 44-2386

II.

PRESENCE OF SUBJECT IN ATLANTA

17
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%T 44.2386

A. Reinterviews Of Landlord

18
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F‘D-S;DZ (Rev., 4-15-64)

|

i . I | y

1 , FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATICN

Date APT11 30 1968

JIMMIE DELTON GARNER, 107 - 1U4th Street, N.E.,
Atlanta, GE&STEIA, was. interviewed at his place of employment,
The Vista Cafeteria, 1052 Northside Drive, N.W., Atlant,
Georgla,

At the outset of the interview, GARNER acknowledged
that he had been on a prolonged "drunk” since about Friday,
April 19, 1968, and was at the time of the interview in the
throes of a "terrific hangover." GARNER explained that he
has had a continual drinking problem for the past few years

_iIn that he has from time to time "gone on drinking sprees'

Qor perlods lasting several days in duration.

GARNER at this time acknowledged that he was
previously on one of his "drunks" from a period beginning
about March 22, 1968 through about March 30, 1968 which
included the first week that the man known to him as ERIC S,
GALT resided at the rooming house operated by GARNER at
113 - 14th Street, N.E., Atlanta, Georgila,.

. GARNER sald that desplte his being in the throes
of a "hangover" resulting from his most recent drinking .
binge, he now felt able to again recount his recolletions
of his contacts with "GALT" GARNER provided the following
information:

GARNER began drinking in his room at 107 < 1l4th
Street about Friday, March 22, 1968, . On Sunday afternoon,
before darkness (exact time unknown but rossibly betwesn
3:00 and 4:00 p.m.) the man whom he later knew as ERIC S,
GALT appeared at GARNER's door. GARNER sald he now believes
the door to his room was open, and that he (CGARNER) was
sitting in a chailr in his room in a drunken condition.
GARNER recalls that "GAIT" inquired regarding obtaining
a single room, At the time the rooming house at 113 -
14th Street, N.E, had been closed for sometime possibly
three or four weeks. This rooming house had bveen closed

On

by

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is lcaned to

because it had become "infested with 'hippies'"” and the

4 /29/68 o Atlanta, Georgia Atlanta hﬁ-2386

File #

SAs JOHN E. OGDEN and

0. RICHARD HAMILTON  JEO: hjm 4 /30/68

Date dictated

your agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.
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T 44.2386
EO:hjm

|

nly way he could get them to move from the rooming house was

o close it up. When "GAIT" asked for a single room, there

was no SLngle room avallable in the rooming house at 107 - 1h4th

'qtreet N.E. so he decided to put "GALT" in the rooming house at
113 - 14th Street, N.E, Accordingly, "GALT" was the first

roomer in this rocming house for several weeks.,

N Cy 't

< O

i GARNER now recalls that "GALT" produced a partly
consumed quart or fifth size bottle of vodka. This bottle was
square in shape but the brand name :could not be recalled. He
believes he may have had a drink with "GAIT" in his (GARNER's)
room at 107 - 14th Street, N.E, after which he accompanied
PGALT" to the rooming house next door where he showed "GALT"
room number 2. When "GAIT" stated that the room was quite
small, GARNER opened. the door connecting with room number 4
which is utilized normally as a storage room and which las no
windows, GARNER told "GALT" he could use the connecting room
‘and at this time there was some mention made that "GALT"
would put his television set on the d esk .in room number 4
as well as other articles belonging to "GALT", GARNER recalls
that the connecting door 1s equipped with a hasp and padlock
and that he (CARNER) upon unlocking and opening this door,
replaced the padlock, (nlocked)on the hasp. GARNER said he
did not see the television or other items belonging to "GALT"
at this time and has no clear recollection of ever seeing any
of "GAIT's" possession prior to "GAIT's" departure from this
address,

GARNER also reealls that "GAIT" left the partly
consumed bottle of vodka with GARNER and that after showing
"GAIT" to his room, GARNER returned to 107 - 1l4th Street, N.E
where he continued to drink.

He sald the vodka bottle .was undoubtedly thrown
away in the trash.

GARNER states that he is unable to recall any of the
conversations he may have had with "GALT," When specifically
‘asked whether "GALT" had stated how he happened to plek this
particular rooming houge; where he had come from; whether he
had made inquiries about places To eat, laundry and drycleaning
fadcilities or service to his automobile, GARNER said he cannot:
recall any conversgation concerning these or similar matters.

20
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Hé reiterated that his cont2et with "GALT" on this occasien is very
h%zw becauseaof his 1nioxi~ated condltlon.

At this point, GARNER stated that information prGVLQusly
pro ided to Agents concerning having obtained "GALT's"™ name at

the |time of initial contact was probably erroncous because he

now irecalls that he did not have "GALT" write his name at this
time but that this was done a week. later on March 31, 1968, wken
"GAIT"lpazd CGARNER for a second week's rent in advance.

GARNER said that he continued his drinking activities
on through the week of March 24, 1968.and did not begin to
sober dp until. the following weekend, EHe cannot clearly recall
any of his actions during this week but bhas a hazy recollsciion
of going to "GALT's" room at 113 - 14th Street, N.E, about

" Tuesday night and of again having some drinks Wlbh “GALT" in this

room, He states that he cannot recall any of the conversations
with "GAIT' at this time and he does not recall observing any ol the
items that might have been in room number 2. He dees nof recall
why he happensd to go. to the room but sSuspected that he may have
been 'checking the building" and just dropped in to visit with
"GALT " when he discovered he was in the room, He believes this

was Tuesday night, March 26, 1968, but is not sure of this.

CARNER also stated that sometime during the first week

- possibly on Wednesday, he recalls walking acgross the Si eet fronm

his residence to Postal Sub Station C for the purpose of buying
some envelopss, He said that he was still in 2 drunken

condition but haley recalls encountering a young man approximately
20 years of age in fronit of the Post Office who ddvessed GARNER

by name. This unknown individual asked GARNER a guestion ito the
effect "Who was the man I savw you witk last night in the

white Mustang?" GARNER said this suggested to him that he had
possibly gone with'GALT" somewhere in "GALT's"™ automobile while

he (GARNER) was dead drunk but although he has iried to recall
such an incident, he cannot recall ever being in "GALT's"™ car,
GARNER was specifically westioned at this poivd as to whether he
has any friemds or acquaintances residing in the vicinity of
Highland View Sitreet, Ponce de leon Terrvace and Barnett Street,
N.E, GCARNER sald that he did not know anyome im that wnsighborhood
and cannot recall. having visited that neighhﬁ%@@m On any occasion
in the regcent past,

<
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; Several efforts were made to encourage GARNER to
réccll additional information concerning the unknown man who
questloped him concerning being in the white Mustang, but

he repeatedly stated that he just does not know this person but
fat |it is possibly someone who has been a patror at one of the
resﬁaurantsvhich GARNER has operated in the past,

!

GARNER recalls no further contact with "GALT" until
Sunday; March 31, 1968, At this time GARNER had "begun to

sober up' and wen* to the rooming house at 113 - 1l4th Street,
H.E. to check the roows., He said he does this frequently to

be sure that the "hippies™ have not again invaded these premises,
On this occasion, he encountered "GALT" in thekall, At this
time, "GALTY said '"he might as well pay him for another week,"
GARNER said that he did not enter "GALT's" room at this time

but picked up a2 envelo pe which was lying on the table

in the hall and it was at tnis time he had "GALT" print his

rme thereon with the view of transferring the name to his
permanent records when GARNER returned t0 his own room., GARUER
said he knows he was paid in cash but does mt recall the denomination
of the bills or any further comversation with "GALT" at this iine,

- GARNER said that he resmained in a sober condition from
Harch 31 until the beinning of kis rost recent drinking spree
on April 19, 1968, He is, accordingly, sure that ke dld not
see "GALT" again-after he was paid on Sunday, March 31, 18468,
He said he may have seen "GALT's" automobile parked in the
rear of 113 - 14th Street, N.E. at various times during the
week, but could not be positive arnd does not recall any
specific dates. He noted that he deoes not recall ever seeing
"GALT's" car parked in the parking lot btekind the rooming housa
when GARNER returned from his restaurant to 14th Street about
4:00 p.m, He said that when and i ke saw the car, it is his .
best recollection that it would have heen durirg the early
msrniﬁg hours when he left to go to the restsurant or possibly
late in the evening., He stated he retains the imprsssion that
~ MGALT" left the rooming house sometime in the morning and
would not returm until quite late in the evening. He conceded
that it is possible that the car may have been abhsent from the
rocming house for periods of twa or three days while “GALT" wsas
a tenani there,

<
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CARNER related that on. Friday, épv“ 3, 1988, ke
went to his restaurant at 1052 Northside Dr e, H.W. about

5:30 in the morning., He remaimed at thai re stanwant until about

16 00 a.m, at which time he returned to the roomin g houses

on 14th Street for the purpose of getiing the linen ready ito be
plcked up by an employee of the Atlanta Liven Company which
performs. the laundry services for GARNER, GARMNER stated that
~when help is available, ke usually takes one of the female
employees from the restiurant when he goes to the rooming
houses on Friday to chauge the linen, He recalled, h@WﬁVQW,
that on Friday, Apdl 5, 1968, he was "short of. ﬁ&lp” at the
restaurant and, ”“cord1agly Want alone to get the limen, hﬂ
believes he c0u1d hdave arrived af the rooning house heiween
10:00 and 10:30 a;m, at which time the driver for the A#&Mn.
Linen Company was waitznw for him, GARNER szid be woent to
all of the occu@1ed\veoms and toock the linen fromthe beds,
Upon entering room rumber 2 at 113 - 14th S%rﬂei, N.E,, he
observed that the bed was made up but from the appeswme of
the bed it looked as though somsone had been lying on top of
the spread, He found on top of the bed a note possibly wriitsen
on & piece of cardboard of the type placed in shix® by the
1aundry. This noté was apparently from ”“ATT”,ﬁmd althongh
‘he cannot recall the exact WOrdlﬁg, stated soxathisng to ths
effect that "GALT" kad to go to Birmingham and wnuld return

in about 2 week %o pick up his television and/or properiy,
GARFER said he tossed the note in the wasie ¢an ip the room and
obtained the linmen from the bed which he turned ovér to the
employee of the Atlanta Linen Company, -

@

While in the® room, he observed that the door
connecting room number 2 and the adjacent storage room had
locked but ke did not enter the xédom at this time te determ
what property bad been lefi thére by 'GALTY, Sormetine latey
"he did enter the room and noted that a television set was i1
room along with miscellaneous items whichk he camnot specificsll
recall that were lying on the desk im the room.

GARNER said that he has n@i recaived any word or

CQﬁﬁﬁnlcatlgn from VGALT" concerning the pWQMQTﬁg leit there.
Be cannot recall seeing "GALTY talk to amy of the other rocrers
at either of the rooming houses and kmows r@t‘ ing C@w@@ ning any
of "GALT's'" activities while he resided at 5 Yo i8
ce@tain that "GALT" did! not mention baving been r@i@%ﬂmi to th
rooming house by anyone and feels that be would have recallsd

even though he was in an intoxicated wndition duripng a great
portion of the time "GALT™ resided there,
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FD-302

(Rev. 41550 o )

{ ) FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
L : '

5/7/68

1 ; » Date

w107 ~ 14th Street, N.E,,
is place of business, 1052

JIMMIE. D
Atlanta, wi's
Northside Drive, N.W,

| GARNEER specifically was asked regarding any
discussions he may recall with the man whom he knew as ERIC S,
GALT concerning drugs and/or narcotics., GARNER replied that
he could recall no conversation with "GALT" concerning these
matters and can recall nothing to indicate (LT was using drugs
or narcotics,

GARNER also was asked specifically whether he recalled
any conversation with "GALT" concerning racial matters. GARNER
said he cannot recall any such conversation,

i GARNER reiterated information previaisly furmnished
that the only conversation with GALT was the one on March 31,
1968, 'at which time he was paild for an additional week's
rent, He again stated he is positive he did not encounter "GALT"
at 113 - 14th Street, N.EB,., on Friday, April 5, 1968, when he
GARNER, went to that .address to remove the dirty linens to be given
to the laundry man. ‘

GARNER said PERRY LEE ZACKERY, the cook at Garner's

Cafeteria, and another employee at the cafeteria, went to the

rooming houses on l4th Street on the afterncon of April 5,
1968, to make up the beds, He cannot recall the identity of
the woman who accompanied ZACKERY, but knows only it was a
Negro female whom l2 had picked up to work in the restaurant

as a dishwasher, He noted that during the past several

weeks, he has had numerous different women working at the
restaurant, andcannot specifically recall which one was working
on April 5, 1968, He suggested that EDNA JACKSON, who resides
at 646 Whitaker Street, might have been the woman who
acconmpanied PERRY ZACKERY to clean the rooming houses on
April 5 1968,

el
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by __ Date dictated

5/1/68 Atlanta, Georgia’ File # Atlanta 44.2388

at

SA JOHN E, OGDEN:lcc 5/3/68

This document contzins neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. Tt is the property of the FBI and is loaned to
your agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.
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*

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

1 |  Date_ May 9, 1968

; JIMMY GARNER, 107 14th Street, Northeast, was

“shown a photograph of JAMES EARL RAY in which he was wearing
a!suit, white shirt, and fore-in-hand tie. He stated this
is the best likeness he has seen to date of RAY and stated,
"If not him, it's his twin brother.”

. GARNER stated he has contlnued to try to recall
additional information concerning RAY and his brief stay
at 113 14th Street, Northeast; however, he has been unable
-to recall any additional informatlon.

i
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" on_ 5/6/68 ., Atlanta, Georgla File # _Atlanta 44.-2386
> . e
by SA ROBERT R. PERRY. tbje o Date dictated . 5/7/08
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B. Use Of Laundry
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FD-302 (Bdv. 4-15-84)

/ . FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

: | Date May 9, 1968

Mrs. EST 3, Pledmont Laundry, 1168
Peachtree Streetl, Northeast, was shown a photograph of
JAMES EARL RAY in.which he is wearing a dark suit, white
shirt, and fore-in-hand tie. She stated she believes the
photégraph of RAY in which he was wearing a bowtie is a
bettér likeness, however, stated the more recent photograph
In which he 1s wearing a fore-in-hand tie looks older and
the eyes and nose appear very similar.

She stated she has been unable to recall any
additional information concerning the individual whom she
knew as ERIC S. GALT.

27

On 5/7/68 at Atlanta, Georgla File # _ Atlanta 44-2386

by ___SA ROBERT R, PERRY :bje Date dictated — 5/7/68

This document contains neéither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. 1 is the property of the FBI and is loaned to

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



i

|
AT 442386

ITTI. INTERVIEWS OF FORMER JAIL MATES OF THE SUBJECT
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On April 24, 1968, SAs JAMES RICHARD FLICK,
JOSEPH G.  SHEA, and JACK T. BEVERSTEIN interviewed LEWIE
RAYMOND DOWDA, an inmate at the Cobb County Jall, Marietta,
Georgia. DOWDA advis ed he was formerly incarcerated at the

- Missouri State Prison, Jefferson City, Mlssouri. He stated

whlle at the Missouri State Prison, he was acquainted for
approximately three years with JAMES EARL RAY, a fellow
inmate, DOWDA advised he was released from the Missourl
State Prison on December 23, 1966, and JAMES EARL RAY was
still incarcerated. He stated he had been the chiefl cook
at the Missourl State Prisoh and RAY worked as a bread
glicer.

DO®DA adwised RAY was the type person the other
inmates did not "mess with." He described RAY as a "loner"
who usually initiated the conversatlon i1f he wanted to talk
to anyone. He stated that RAY spoke in a mild, low tone and
when angry would speak even softer He stated he had never
known RAY to become exclted and shout. To his knhowledge,
he has never known RAY to smoke. He stated RAY had a fair
complexion, which was blotchy, having plmples around the
lower portion of his face. He stated RAY khad a rash on the
right side of his head during the entire tilme he had known
RAY and RAY would scratch this rash. He stated this rash
was very noticeable due fto the type of haircut in the
Penitentiary and RAY put some type of salve on this rash.
He stated RAY's halr was lightly streaked with gray. He
advised the only scar he can recall which RAY had was a
large burn scar on his forearm, side unrecalled. He
stated this scar was located near the wrist, He stated
RAY had dingy teeth.

DOWDE advised RAY always talked about "running

around" in St. Louls, Misscuri. He normally talked about
two girl friends; one of these he had met at the Gaslight
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(a bar) located in either St. Louis or Kansas City. DOWDA
s8tated the other girl was a girl RAY had met around the
college at Columbla, Missourl, and it was his impression
this gilrl had worked in a tavern there,

DOWDA advised RAY, while in prison, wore a ring
on his left hand which was made at the Penlitentiary,
having been made from white metal with ralsed initials.

He stated BAY never smiled, but when he smiled, it looked
like a smirk. FEe advised RAY was clean and not sloppy

in his dress. He described RAY as an avid reader and
considered RAY to be intelligent. He advised RAY partic-
ipated in softball games as a pltcher and would watch all
bf the baseball games at the Penltentiary, however, he

had never heard RAY speak of professional baseball.

% DOWDA .stated that some time in 1966, a group

of Black Muslims had petitiocned for the right to have

their own religlous services., He stated the Muslims would
congregate in groups and that a subsequent search of the
Negro prisoners had uncovered a large cache of weapons.
DOWDA stated the white prisoners then armed themselves and
there was a rict at the prison. DOWDA stated three Negro
prisoners vere killed. DOWDA stated he would not say RAY
md knifed these Negro priscners, but did say that if RAY
had not knifed them, he deifinitely knew who had killed themn.

DOWDA stated RAY definitely was a racist and
hated Negroes. He stated RAY had made the statement and
firmly belleved tha%f alil the Negro prisoners inside the
Penitentiary should be killed. ‘He stated RAY had on
several ooccaslons made the statement that if the price were
right, he would kil MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. DOWDA stated
he does not recall ever hearing anything which would indicate
a "contract" was out for the murder of MARTIN LUTHER KING,

30

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176




AT 112386
JTB:bJjc
3

3

i,

DOWDA advised he would not be surprised 1f JAMES EARL RAY
was the murderer of MARTIN LUTHER KING, however, he does
not believe RAY would have killed KING without being
paﬁd for it.

| ~ DOWDA stated approximately four months before
he,*DOWDA was released RAY had attempted to escape from
the Missouri State Prison by going out of the prison behind
the ovens in the prison bakery. He stated RAY was appre-
hended and RAY had broken his arm in this escape attempt.
He stated RAY had talked about escaping from the Penltentlary
prior to this. DOWDA advised he does not belleve RAY returnad
from maximum security confinsment prilor to DOWDA's release
from prison.

DOWDA stated while in prison, RAY was particularly
interested in Western music., He statzd he does not recall
RAY ever mentioning anythi; about dancing. e stated that
during this period a number of orchestras from the Lake of
the Ozarks had played at +h° State Prison and RAY would
never migs these peﬂporm nces. He stated RAY often talked
about planning to go to the Lazke of the Ozarks when he got
out of priscn. DOWDA stated he would have no idea who RAY
would contact at the Lake of the Ozarks, but stated if he
were to look for RAY thers, he would first find out who was
selling dope and through this person, locate RAY. He stated
RAY had talked anout being con dope prior to being in the
Missouri State Prison. He advised RAY had to have an oub-
side source c¢f income while in prison inasmuch as RAY's
dope habit was costing RAY $35 to $40 a week for shots and
RAY appeared to be well fixed, never wanting for anything.

DOWDA extimated RAY spent $15 to $20 a week for
personal conveniences. He stated RAY, while in prison,
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used amphetamine, taking the shot in the "main line." He
stated RAY would take two to three shots a day. He stated

RAY never lacked for money, but had no idea of RAY's source
of income. DOWDA stated he is certain RAY was not selling
amphetamlne to other pr*soners, stating he has known RAY
toiglve free amphetamine to prisoners who needed a shot.
DOWDA denied that he himself had ever taken any shots, but
‘admitted he has taken pills. DOWDA claimed he and RAY
were not engaged in the sale of amphetamine at the Missourl
State Prison. ‘

DOWDA stated that HAROLD SCHAEFER, Guard on the
gate in the kitchen of the Missouri State Prison, was very
close to JAMES EARL RAY and it was DOWDA's understanding
that SCHAEFER was RAY's source of amphetamine. He stated
BENJAMIN O, GOODIN was a civilian in charge of the kltchen
and he is certalin GOODIN was nct connected in any way with
the bringing of amphetamine into the prison. He stated
while GOODIN was friendly with RAY, he understands 1t was
GOODIN who had disclosed RAY's hiding place when RAY had
attempted to escape in 1966,

DOWDA advised one NEIL ABBY (phonetic) was RAY's
closest friend in the Missourl State Prison and was respon-
sible for bringing RAY ZIntcoc the kitchen. He stated ARBRBY
at this time was chiefl ccok at the prison. He believes
ABBY was serving time for breaking into a drug store and
he does know that dope was connected with ABBY's offense.
He stated ABBY had a detainer on him as he was an escapee

from the State of Texas. DOWDA does not know whether or not

ABBY is presently in custody hut does not balleve he 1is
presently in the Missouri State Prison.

He stated RAY had another friend, one DONALD DEAN

RIGGER. He stated RIGGER was from California and RIGGER's
wife was a psychiatrist at the Napa State Hospital, which
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}is located north of San Francisco, California.

DOWDA advised that RAY and other inmates that might
have DOWDA's address would have a Route 1, Sanford, Florida,
address, and would not know that he is presently in Marietta,
Georgla. He stated his father, STEVEN C. DOWDA, presently
resides at 110 South Chapdler Street, Deland, Florida, and
that anyone inquiring for him at Sanford, Florida, would be
sent to Deland, Florida. DOWDA claims he has not been
contacted by RAY and has heard nothing to indicate RAY has
attempted to contact him. He stated RAY had talked about
traveling over all the United States, but had never mentioned
anything which would indicate RAY was assoclated with any-
one In the Atlanta, Georglia, area. DOWDA stated the only
other prisoner he knew who was from the State of Georgia,
who was an inmate at the Missouri State Prison was one
JERRY WHITE from Calhoun, Georgla., He advised WHITE had a
Federal detalner against him and belleves WHITE 1s still
incarcerated at the Missocurli State Prison.

DOWDA advised he had made a trip to California in
November of 1967, and that he and his wife had spent
Thanksgiving Day visitving her uncle, BOB GRAHAM, who resides
at Palos Verdes, Californlila. He stated GRAHAM is Regional
Manager for IBM in that area. He stated thet he and his wife
had stopped at Jefferscn City and whlle there, contacted a
Missouri State Prison guard, Mr. "PETE" PETRIE. He stated
he had not made any inQuiry concerplng RAY and was not
aware that RAY had escaped. He stated he had not made any
inquiry concerning inmates inasmuch as his wife did not know
he was a former inmate of the Missouri State Prison. He
stated he had stopped in the Kansas City, Missourl, area
and attempted to locate PAUL ALVIN LAIL, JR., who had been
in the Missouril State Prison as PAUT. ALVIN CARTER, He
stated LAIL Lhad been released approximately a year before
he had and that they had agreed to attempt to get together
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after thelr release from prlson. He stated LAIL worked in
the license shop at the Missouri State Prison and although
lhe was acquainted with RAY, he dld not belleve LAIL was a
particularly good friend of RAY. He stated after his return
from Californla, he was contacted by PAUL ALVIN LAIL, JR.
He: stated LAIL owns a home at 34 Barbodos Drive, Palm
Springs, West Palm Beach, Florida, Telephone Number G965~
14221, He stated LAIL in February of 1968 was out of a Jjob
and had come to Marietta, Georgla, loocking for employment.
He stated LAIL had come to Marietta, Georgla, with his

wife and a small baby and had resided with DOWDA for
epproximately one and one-half weeks, leaving approximately
two or three days after DOWDA was arrested, DOWDA having
been arrested. on March 4, 1968,

DOWDA advised he could recall nothing else concern-
ing RAY which might assist in his location, but in the
event he remembered anything additional, he would contact
the FBI.
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The following investigation was copducted by
SA JAMES RICHARD FLICK on April 25, 1968 at Marietta,
" Georgia:
o
o : LEWIE RAYMOND DOWDA was interviswed at the
(bbb County Jail, Marietta, Georgia, where he was incarcerated
"and provided the following information regarding JAMES
EARBL RAY:

on APril 24, 1968, he recalled that he had also been
employed by Liggett Lane (phonetic) Drug Company at Tenth
and Psachtree Streets, Atlanta, Georgia. DOWDA advised

he was employed there as the manager in the sods fountain
department. DOWDA advised that he had learned previously
that the subject, JAMES EARL RAY, had been seen in Atlanta
and! thought possibly he might have come looking for DOWDA.
DOWDA stated he had no idea whether or not RAY might have
beeh aware of his employment, but stated there was a possiHlity
fha% he may have been, DOWDA continued he had been employed
at Liggett Lanse Drugz Company around November or December

of 1967. DOWVDA stated during that time he worked under

Dr. (First Name Unknown) CHOTAS, who was the General Manager
cf Liggett Lane Drug Stores and worked with EDITH (Last

Namu Unknown) who bscame the Manager of the soda fountain
deparitment after DOVWDA left their employment. DOYVDA advised
if RAY had ever come into the Liggett Lane Drug Sitore

looking for him these two persons would have bsen the persons
most likely to have been contacted in this regaord.

DOWDA advised after the interview with agents
o

DOWDA stated he had never received any information
that anyone similar to RBAY had been seeking hin but stated
that there was a distinct possihility that this may have been
true. ’

DOWDA further advised sometime after he had been
arrested by agents in Marietta, Georgia, 2t the Bonanza
Sirloin Pit, he had been advised by persons, who he could
not recall that a long distance phone call had been made to
the Bonanza Sirlein Pit in Marietta around Novewnber or
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December, 1867, and was received at that time by either

LIOYD JERINGAN or DAN AYIERS (Phonetic). DOWDA advised that
heg was not certain which of these persons received this

phone call but was advised that the person who called left

no phone number and apparently did pot identify himself

to the person who received the telephons call. DOWDA advised
he had no idea who the phone call may have been from and
stat?d that he never dd receive any further information about
this|call, nor was the call over completed to him.

|

DOWDA stated as best he could recall the phone call
might have oviginated in Oklahoma, but stated that neither
he nor, as best he could recall, RAY had any mutual friends
in that area. .

0. A, ‘HEMBRIE, 2424 Sewell Mill Road, lMarietta,
Georgia, advised that LEWIE RAYMOND DOWDA had heen employed
by him as a tyractor driver and all around assistant from
March 8, 1868 to April 12, 1568, HIMBREL advised that
during this time DOWDA had worked satisfactorily for him
every day that they could have worked, weather permitting.
HEMBREE advised the total duration of this time was apnroximately
five weeks and stated thmt ds best he could recall at no time
did DOWDA ever leave this area., HEMBREE continued that on
two or three occasions, DCWDA had worked on Saturdays, but
had never worked on any Sundays during this time. HENMBREER
advised there wag no way to specifically determine the
exact dates on which DOWDA worked, but provided the following
dates on which DOWDA was paid and the amounts.

Date X Amount of Check
March 8, 1968 $50
March 15, 1968 SGH
March 22, 1968 $25
March 29, 1968 o © $42.98
‘ _
36

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176






